
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

CONTRACT AWARD COVERPAGE 

TO:     SUN TRIBE SOLAR, LLC 

   107 5TH STREET SE 

   CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 22902 

DATE ISSUED: JULY 29, 2021 

CONTRACT NO: 21-DES-R-284

CONTRACT TITLE: SOLAR POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR 
RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 21-DES-R-284 including any attachments or 
amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 29, 2021 
EXPIRES: FEBRUARY 28, 2022 
RENEWALS: THREE (3) ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS FROM MARCH 1, 2022 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
COMMODITY CODE(S): 29082 
LIVING WAGE: N 

ATTACHMENTS: 
AGREEMENT No. 21-DES-R-284 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

VENDOR CONTACT:   TAYLOR BROWN VENDOR TEL. NO.: (XXX) XXX-XXXX

EMAIL ADDRESS: TAYLOR.BROWN@SUNTRIBESOLAR.COM 

COUNTY CONTACT:   DEMETRA MCBRIDE (DES - OS) 

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: DMCBRIDE@ARLINGTONVA.US 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-XXXX

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION 

__Sy Gezachew________  Title: Procurement Officer____ Date: July 29, 2021_________________ 

mailto:TAYLOR.BROWN@SUNTRIBESOLAR.COM
mailto:DMCBRIDE@ARLINGTONVA.US


 

1 

 

Agreement for Solar Power Purchase Agreement Services 

 

This Agreement for Solar Power Purchase Agreement Services (“Agreement”) dated July 13, 

2021 (“Effective Date”) is made and entered into by Sun Tribe Solar, LLC (“Sun Tribe”), and the 

County Board of Arlington (“County”).  Sun Tribe and County may hereinafter be referred to 

individually as a “Party,” and collectively as the “Parties.”  (collectively, the “Parties”). 

 

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2019, Henrico County, Virginia issued Request for Proposal No. 

19-1919-9JOK (“RFP”), titled “Solar Power Purchase Agreement Services”; 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section V(FF) of the RFP and in accordance with Va. Code § 2.2-

4304(B), the RFP specified that the procurement was a cooperative procurement being 

conducted on behalf of other public bodies; 

 

WHEREAS, Sun Tribe submitted a proposal dated October 17, 2019 in response to the RFP and 

Henrico County selected Sun Tribe as the successful offeror to provide goods and services in 

accordance with the RFP and accordingly awarded to Sun Tribe Contract #1919A (“Contract 

1919A”), dated February 1, 2020, which contract provides in its Section (6) terms for the 

cooperative procurement by other public bodies; 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4304, the County now wishes to utilize Contract 

1919A with Sun Tribe for solar power purchase agreement services;  

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to enter into a definitive agreement for the delivery of the 

goods and services. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

(1) Agreement Documents – This Agreement and the Exhibits shall be the “Agreement 

Documents.”  Any Power Purchase Agreements and Site Lease Agreements (together, a 

“PPA”) the Parties enter into after the Effective Date will be substantially in the form 

provided in Exhibit A.  

 

Exhibit A – Form of Solar Power Purchase Agreement and Site Lease Agreement. 

 

(2) Compensation – As applicable, the County will pay Sun Tribe compensation as set forth 

in any applicable PPA. 

 

(3) Initial Sites –Where applicable, Sun Tribe will initially complete solar installations at the 

following sites identified by the County (the “Initial Sites”): Lubber Run Community 

Center. The Parties will enter into PPAs for each of the Initial Sites. 

 

(4) New Sites – In addition to any Initial Sites, the County may request Sun Tribe to identify 

and evaluate other prospective sites upon the County’s request in accordance with the 

methods established in the Agreement Documents (each, a “New Site”). Upon the 

County’s request, Sun Tribe will perform a solar feasibility study and cash flow analysis 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05052470-5570-4B45-86AB-889B2B893FA3DocuSign Envelope ID: 39134B3F-B0CE-4796-B98E-BC3806581AF1



 

2 

 

for each New Site. If the County opts to proceed with a New Site, Sun Tribe will offer 

pricing equal to or less than the pricing listed in the table below, provided that Sun Tribe 

shall retain the sole discretion not to enter into a PPA for a New Site based on anticipated 

costs, technical feasibility, or other reasons. In its discretion, Sun Tribe will take the 

conditions and characteristics of the New Site into consideration in determining whether 

to offer pricing less than the pricing listed below. Sun Tribe will provide a certificate of 

insurance to the County naming it as an additional insured before performing any work 

on any County site. 

 

Annual Escalator Type of New Site Year 1 Electricity 

Price 

0% 

Carport $0.143/kWh 

Rooftop $0.106/kWh 

Ground Mount $0.104/kWh 

1% 

Carport $0.129/kWh 

Rooftop $0.097/kWh 

Ground Mount $0.095/kWh 

2.5% 

Carport $0.113/kWh 

Rooftop $0.086/kWh 

Ground Mount $0.085/kWh 

 

(5) Term – The Agreement term shall be from the Effective Date through February 28, 2022, 

with three (3) one (1) year renewal options which the County may exercise in its sole 

discretion, subject to Henrico County renewing its Contract 1919A.  The County shall 

provide Sun Tribe with at least ninety (90) days prior written notice in the event it elects 

to renew or not renew. At any time during the term of this Agreement (including any 

renewals), the County may enter into additional PPAs with terms not to exceed thirty (30) 

years. The expiration of this Agreement will not affect the validity of any PPAs entered 

into while this Agreement is in effect.   

 

(6) Cooperative Contract – Pursuant to the RFP, this Agreement is a cooperative contract.  

Accordingly, and only with Sun Tribe’s consent, the County may propose immaterial 

changes to the PPA (Exhibit A) to accommodate the County’s local policy or practice. 

Venue for disputes shall be deemed to be the state courts of the County.  

 

(7) Sovereign Immunity – The County neither waives nor abrogates its sovereign immunity 

hereunder, in part or in whole, in any manner, under any theory. 

 

(8) Merger – The Agreement Documents supersede all prior communications and 

negotiations.  This Agreement may be modified only in writing, signed by both the 

County and Sun Tribe. 

 

(9) Severability – If any provision of the Agreement Documents is held by a court of 

competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05052470-5570-4B45-86AB-889B2B893FA3DocuSign Envelope ID: 39134B3F-B0CE-4796-B98E-BC3806581AF1



 

3 

 

Documents shall not be affected thereby and each other provision of the Agreement 

Documents shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

 

(10) Controlling Law and Venue – The Agreement shall be governed by the 

applicable laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia without regard to conflicts of law 

principles.  Any dispute arising out of the Agreement, its interpretations, or its 

performance shall be litigated only in the Circuit Court of the County. 

 

(11) Claims – All disputes arising under this Agreement or concerning its 

interpretation, whether involving law or fact and including but not limited to claims for 

additional work, compensation or time, and all claims for alleged breach of contract must 

be submitted in writing to the County Project Officer as soon as the basis for the claim 

arises. In accordance with the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, claims denied by 

the County Project Officer may be submitted to the County Manager in writing no later 

than 60 days after the final payment. The time limit for a final written decision by the 

County Manager is 30 days. Procedures concerning contractual claims, disputes, 

administrative appeals and protests are contained in the Arlington County Purchasing 

Resolution.  

 

 

 

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05052470-5570-4B45-86AB-889B2B893FA3DocuSign Envelope ID: 39134B3F-B0CE-4796-B98E-BC3806581AF1



 

4 

 

 

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereby execute this Agreement as evidenced by the signatures below 

as of the Effective Date. 

 

 

County:  County Board of Arlington 

 

Signature:  __________________________   

Name:      

Title:      

 

 

 

Sun Tribe Solar, LLC 

 

Signature: __________________________ 

Name:   

Title:   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05052470-5570-4B45-86AB-889B2B893FA3

Chief Technical Officer

Taylor Brown

DocuSign Envelope ID: 39134B3F-B0CE-4796-B98E-BC3806581AF1

Dr. Sharon T Lewis

Purchasing Agent
































































































	ADP3CDB.tmp
	CONTRACT AWARD COVERPAGE
	EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:




